

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR GUN)
RIGHTS, INC., ET AL.,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

MERRICK GARLAND,)
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS)
ATTORNEY GENERAL)
OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL,)

Defendants.)

Case No. 4:23-cv-00830-O

**MOTION TO SHOW CAUSE WHY DEFENDANTS SHOULD NOT BE HELD IN
CONTEMPT OF THIS COURT'S PERMANENT INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. The Orders of This Court 2

 II. Requests to Return FRTs..... 3

 a. Patrick Carey 3

 b. Edgar Acosta II 3

 c. Chris Thompson..... 4

 d. Brian Trapp 5

 III. Lawrence DeMonico, Rare Breed Firearms, LLC, and the Defendant’s Notice of
 Administrative Hearing 6

 IV. ATF’s Failure to Return FRTs to Rare Breed Triggers 8

 V. ATF’s September 6, 2024, Press Conference Continuing to Classify FRTs as Illegal
 Machineguns. 9

 VI. The United States’ Representations of this Court’s Final Order in Other Litigation..... 9

LEGAL STANDARD..... 10

ANALYSIS..... 10

 I. Defendants are Willfully Disregarding this Court’s Order to Return FRTs to Members
 of the Organizational Plaintiffs. 10

 a. The Return of FRTs to Members of the Organizational Plaintiffs is Not
 Limited to Members at the Time the Complaint was Filed 10

 b. The Eastern District of New York Preliminary Injunction Does Not Limit
 Possession of FRTs 12

 II. Defendants Are Willfully Disregarding the Court’s Vacatur and Declaration that FRTs
 are Not Machineguns. 13

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Christian Emps. All. v. Azar,
 No. 3:16-CV-309, 2019 WL 2130142 (D.N.D. May 15, 2019)..... 12

Corner Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys.,
 603 U.S. ___, 144 S. Ct. 2440 (2024) 16

Franciscan Alliance, Inc. v. Becerra,
 47 F.4th 368 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 11

Franciscan Alliance, Inc. v. Becerra,
 553 F. Supp. 3d 361, 378 (N.D. Tex. 2021), *amended*, No. 7:16-CV-00108-O, 2021 WL
 6774686 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 1, 2021), *aff'd in part, dismissed in part*,
 47 F.4th 368 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 11

Kiakombua v. Wolf,
 498 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020) 16

Martin v. Trinity Indus., Inc.,
 959 F.2d 45 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 10

Oaks of Mid City Resident Council v. Sebelius,
 723 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 10

Reaching Souls Int'l Inc. v. Azar,
 No. CIV-13-1092-D (W.D. Okla. March 15, 2018)..... 12

United States v. Rare Breed Triggers, LLC,
 1:23-cv-00369 (Sept. 5, 2023)..... 12

Whitcraft v. Brown,

570 F.3d 268 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 10

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 18116(a) 11

Gun Control Act of 1968 13
